ORDINANCE NO. 2024-368

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MIDDLEBURG, SNYDER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER FIFTEEN, PART TWO HUNDRED AND ONE (§ 15-201) OF THE MIDDLEBURG BOROUGH CODE TO AMEND MAXIMUM SPEED LIMITS ON SOUTH CHARLES AVENUE AND EDMOND AVENUE AND CHURCH STREET.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Middleburg, pursuant to its authority under the Pennsylvania Borough Code, amends Chapter Fifteen, Part Two Hundred and One (§ 15-201), "Maximum Speed Limits Established on Certain Streets" to establish maximum speed limits on specific streets within the Borough of Middleburg to promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents; and

WHEREAS, according to Chapter Fifteen, Part Two Hundred and One, the maximum speed limit for Church Street, Edmond Avenue and South Charles Avenue¹ is fifteen (15) miles per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Middleburg has proposed amending Chapter Fifteen, Part Two Hundred and One, to increase the maximum speed limit on Church Street, Edmond Avenue and South Charles Avenue from fifteen (15) miles per hour to twenty-five (25) miles per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Middleburg believes that this Ordinance will establish clear and specific requirements and prohibitions to protect the welfare of pedestrians and other persons seeking to use Edmond Avenue and South Charles Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Council of the Borough of Middleburg, Snyder County, Pennsylvania:

Chapter 15, Part 2: Traffic Regulations, Chapter 15, Part 201. "Maximum Speed Limits Established on Certain Streets" of the Code of the Borough of Middleburg are amended to include, as follows:

§15-201. Maximum Speed Limits Established on Certain Streets.

1. Maximum speed limits are established on portions of specified streets, as follows, and it shall be unlawful for any person to drive a vehicle on any

¹ The existing ordinance incorrectly refers to North Charles, which the Borough is correcting as part of this Amendment.

part of a street where a maximum speed limit applies, at a higher speed than the maximum prescribed for that part of the street:

Street	Between	Maximum Speed Limit
All other streets within the Borough	•••	 25
Church Street	Main Street and Edmond Avenue	15 25
East Main Street	School Zone – east Borough line to 50 feet east of Shuman Street	15 (when traffic control signal in effect and operational)
East Market Street	Main Street to east Borough line	25
East Market Street	East Borough line to the	25
East Market Derect	intersection with Main Street (S.R.	20
	104)	
Edmond Avenue	Church Street and Furnace Road	15 25
Main Street	East Borough line and Market	25
	Street	
Main Street	North Borough line and Market Street	25
South Charles Avenue	West Willow and Edmond Avenue	15 25
Paxtonville Road	West Borough line and South	35
	Wausau Road	
Railroad Avenue	East Main Street and South	25
	Wausau Road	
South Wausau Road	South Borough line and Main Street	35
West Market Street	Bachman Alley and west Borough line	35
West Market Street	Intersection with Main Street (S.R. 104) west to Bachman Alley	25
West Market Street	West Borough line and Main Street	35

2. Any person who violates any provision of this section shall, upon conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of \$35. Any person exceeding the maximum speed limit by more than five miles per hour shall pay an additional fine of \$2 per mile for each mile in excess of five miles per hour over the maximum speed limit.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 10th day of September 2024, by the Council of the Borough of Middleburg, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled, after receiving public comment thereon and following proper notice of its intent to consider adoption of this Ordinance.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF MIDDLEBURG:

Elizabeth Paige

Administrator/Secretary (Middleburg Borough Seal)

By: Del Jehn Donald Zechman, President APPROVED AS AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MIDDLEBURG, SNYDER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, THIS 10TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2024.

Heidi Potter, Mayor

CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

AND NOW, this 10th day of September 2024, I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Middleburg, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, at a properly called and duly advertised meeting held on September 10, 2024 at which time a quorum was present.

Elizabeth Paige, Administrator/Secretary (Middleburg Borough Seal)

CERTIFICATE OF PREPARATION

AND NOW, this 10th day of September 2024, I hereby certify that I prepared the foregoing Ordinance adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Middleburg, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, at a properly called and duly advertised meeting held on September 10th, 2024.

Beau A. Hoffman, Solicitor